Interest-bearing liabilities
Amounts due to banks and other

financial institutions 5.42 0.99 7.01 4.91 2.98 7.09
Amounts due to customers 7.95 0.56 3.13 8.36 0.91 2.71
Debt securities issued 12.42 3.55 – 10.69 3.55 –
Subordinated debt 14.18 – – 12.88 – –
Lease liabilities 12.52 5.12 9.38 11.30 4.92 7.91
Amounts payable under

repurchase agreements 9.96 0.56 – – 1.37 –

Interest rate gap analysis

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps. As the financial instruments
have fixed interest rates, the interest rate gap analysis is consistent with the maturity analysis.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities of banking book. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and
equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rate repricing risk based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis
point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities
expected for the period of up to twelve months existing as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

 2021 2020

 Profit or loss  Equity Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp parallel fall (6,979) (6,979) (2,438) (2,438)
100 bp parallel rise 6,979 6,979 2,438 2,438

First Heartland Jusan Bank Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2021
(in millions of tenge unless otherwise stated)

109

39. Risk management, continued

Average effective interest rate, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of financial assets
at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI due to changes in the interest rates based on positions existing as at
31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 and a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical

[…]

A strengthening of the KZT against the above currencies at 31 December 2021 and 2020 would have had the
equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other
variables remain constant.

Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. Other price risk arises when the Group takes
a long or short position in a financial instrument.

First Heartland Jusan Bank Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2021
(in millions of tenge unless otherwise stated)

111

39. Risk management, continued

Other price risk, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in equity securities prices based on positions
for equity instruments existing as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change
in all equity securities prices is as follows:

 2021 2020
 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

10% increase in securities prices 421 3,373 517 519
10% decrease in securities prices (421) (3,373) (517) (519)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the probability of financial loss to the Bank if a borrower or counterparty fails to meet its
contractual obligations according to agreed terms. The Group has policies and procedures for the management
of credit exposures (both for recognised financial assets and unrecognised contractual commitments),
including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a Credit Committee, which
actively monitors credit risk. The credit policy is reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.

The credit policy establishes and determines the major requirements to be followed in lending activity,